3 years. Following these changes the management of the Group reassessed the nature of all the loans
issued to the parent entity of the Group and reconsidered their classification in the consolidated
statement of financial position as in-substance equity distribution. Based on this reassessment as of 30
June 2016 the loans issued to the parent entity were reclassified from long-term investments (Note 15)
into equity as a separate line-item “Loans to the owners of the Company”.

DME LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2016 (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise stated below)

10

4. RECLASSIFICATION

Certain information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 has been reclassified for consistency
with the method of presentation of segment information (Note 5) adopted in the Group’s condensed
consolidated financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2016. The changes in
classification are shown below:

Reclassification of segment information

Before

reclassification
 After

reclassification  Difference

Third-party revenue
Aviation services 4,875  5,183  308
Auxiliary aviation services 9,852  10,276  424
Commercial services 3,844  3,112  (732)

   -

Before

reclassification
 After

reclassification  Difference

Operating profit
Aviation services 1,505  1,813  308
Auxiliary aviation services 1,903  2,327  424
Commercial services 2,273  1,541  (732)

   -

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the chief operating decision maker of the Group (“CODM”) for the purposes of
resource allocation and assessment of segment performance is focused on the nature of services
provided.

The Group’s reportable segments are as follows:

Aviation services segment – includes aviation services, such as use of terminal, take-off and
landing, and aviation security. Such services are predominantly regulated by FTS.

Auxiliary aviation services segment – includes certain passenger-related services, ground
handling, fuelling services, in-flight catering and cargo handling.